
BAYCREST AT PELICAN LANDING HOMEOWNERS  
ASSOCIATION, INC. 

BOARD MEETING MINUTES HELD ON JUNE 15, 2016 
AT THE PELICAN LANDING COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

 
Directors Present: Paul Dickensheets, Swann Fredrickson, Rick Nye,Toni Paolello, and Ralph 
Scearce 
 
Directors Absent: John Knoche and Creighton Phillips 
 
ACSMC Committee: Kelley Kissiah, Cheryl Nye, andPeaches Scearce 
 
Representing Gulf Breeze Management Services Inc.:  Aharon Weidner 
 
Rick Nye called the meeting to order at 5:00P.M. and quorum was established.   
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
On a motion by Swann Fredrickson, seconded by Rick Nye, and carried unanimously the 
Board approved the April 20, 2016 board of directors meeting minutes. 
 
PROPERTY MANAGER REPORT 
Aharon Weidner reported on recent work orders. He noted that irrigation problems remained 
the most frequent issue. He added that he had discussed the performance of the new filter 
screen with John Knoche and had been informed that it is requiring constant cleaning in order 
perform and that it looked like an automatic self-cleaning filter system may be needed. 
 
Mr. Weidner reported that all homeowners had provided proof of insurance to the  
Association. He also noted that interior pest control was scheduled for June 29, 2016. 
 
Finance Committee 
Rick Nye reported on the May financials. He noted that the Association had no significant 
accounts receivable and was under budget with a net income of approximately $9800 year to 
date. The Association had net assets of $320,000 with $225,000 in reserves. Total equity was 
$284,000. 
 
Social Committee 
Sheila Phillips reported that there would be a pot-luck at the 4th of July pool party.  An 
invitation will be sent out shortly. 
 
Pool Committee 
John Oblak reported that the pool was 96 degrees and the spa was 97 degrees. He also noted 
that there was a leak in a men’s restroom urinal and that he was looking into a timer for the 
treadmill to automatically turn it off after a given period of time. 
 
Lease and Sales Review Board 
John Oblak reported that one lease was renewed and one sale was in process. 
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ACMSC 
Cheryl Nye reported that several homes were scheduled to have landscaping renovations 
once the summer rains became more consistent. Swann Fredrickson noted that all 
modification requests are supposed to be approved by the Board, not just the ACMSC.  It was 
noted that a number of landscaping modifications are relatively routine and are reviewed by 
the ACMSC. Swann asked the Board to consider allowing one board member to approve 
routine landscaping modifications, instead of waiting until the entire Board can vote, during the 
months when most Board members are away or no Board meetings are scheduled. 
 
On a motion by Swann Fredrickson, seconded by Toni Paolello, and carried unanimously the 
Board adopted a policy of allowing one Board member to sign off on a routine landscaping 
modification if it has been approved by the ACMSC and provided it is not the Board member’s 
own property. 
 
UOC   
Karlene Dzupiek reported that the UOC has been sidetracked by issues related to the pending 
turnover, is very divided, and will ultimately be dissolved when the turnover occurs.    
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 Irrigation Filter 

There was a discussion about the performance of the current irrigation filter. It was 
noted that a new filter screen had been installed however there were still significant 
irrigation issues. Ralph Scearce noted that he recommended the irrigation filter 
discussed at the special Board meeting held on March 2, 2016. He added that the filter 
would cost $2650 and that if it was consistently being clogged that a device could be 
added which would automatically clean the filter screen for approximately $1000 if it 
was needed. The Board noted that John Knoche had done a lot of research on the filter 
issue and they would be interested to know if he had any new or relevant information 
about filters.   Ralph Scearce added that before authorizing the purchase, he would 
contact John Knoche to see if John had any new information to add. 
 
There was a discussion about the Bay Creek CDD upgrading their current filtration 
system however it was noted that they had not completed the installation as of the last 
update from the CDD. 
 
Ralph Scearce moved that Baycrest purchase the Amiad irrigation filter system 
proposed at the March 2, 2016 Board meeting by Dan Geist at Bradford Landscape 
Solutions with a cost of $2650. The motion was seconded by Paul Dickensheets. Ralph 
Scearce amended the motion to include his intent to speak to John Knoche to see if 
there was any new or additional information for the Board to consider before the filter 
purchase is finalized. The amendment to the motion was seconded by Rick Nye. The 
amended motion was approved unanimously. 
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NEW BUSINESS 
  
 
OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Next Meeting 
The next meeting will be September 21, 2016. 
 
With no further business, and on a motion by Ralph Scearce, seconded by Rick Nye, and 
carried unanimously the meeting was adjourned at 6:10P.M. 
 
____________________________________ 
Swann Fredrickson 
Secretary, Baycrest Homeowners’ Assoc., Inc. 
 











BAY CR BAY CREEK CDD    2469 JUNE 16 6/1-6/30 Acct 050036002 06/30/16     269.24

BSU BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES    2462 JUNE 16 5/19-6/20 L012919C0049245 06/23/16      65.67

EMBA CENTURYLINK    2463 JUNE 16 6/10-7/9 311723299 06/10/16      63.02

GREEN GREENSCAPES    2458 164719 Irrig. 25342 Galashields 06/23/16     142.75

   2459 164332 June Services 06/20/16    6430.00

   2460 164446 Irrig. 25350 Galashields 06/20/16      72.33

Total:      6,645.08

POOL POOL DOCTOR SERVICE    2461 521251  Stenner Line Repair       06/22/16      31.79

Grand total:      7,074.80

Date 07/20/16  Time:10:17:33 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Report #8679   Page: 1

A / P   O P E N   I T E M   D E T A I L

Starting vendor: "First"                    Ending vendor: "Last"
Cut off date: 06/30/16

Vendor Vchr # Invoice Reference Date Amount



6/09/16     1434 BSU BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES              73.77 4/21-5/19 L012919C0049245

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2450 MAY 16 5/26/16 7630 5/26/16          73.77 4/21-5/19 L012919C0049245

6/09/16     1435 GREEN GREENSCAPES           6,705.84

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2441 163066 5/20/16 8350 5/20/16          27.50 Irrigat.25240 Galashields

  2445 163521 6/01/16 8350 6/01/16          49.54 Irrigat.25364 Galashields

  2446 163302 5/25/16 8350 5/25/16          78.77 Irrigat.25394 Galashields

  2447 163305 5/25/16 8350 5/25/16          48.81 Irrigat.25430 Galashields

  2448 163303 5/25/16 8350 5/25/16          43.72 Irrigat.25344 Galashields

  2451 163304 5/25/16 8350 5/25/16          27.50 Irrigat.25355 Galashields

  2452 162904 5/20/16 8310 5/20/16       6,430.00 May Services

_______________

Totals:       6,705.84

6/09/16     1436 POOL POOL DOCTOR SERVICE             721.73

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2440 520407 6/03/16 8020 6/03/16          91.00 Stenner/Tubing/Vac Cap

  2442 520525 6/06/16 8020 6/06/16           9.53    Waterway Return Jet

  2443 519121 6/01/16 8010 6/01/16         600.00 June Services

  2444 520283 6/02/16 8020 6/02/16          21.20    Stenner Line Repair

_______________

Totals:         721.73

6/09/16     1437 PROTE ARROW ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES             842.40 Pest Control

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2449 5438085 5/25/16 8520 5/25/16         842.40 Pest Control

6/16/16     1438 GOGREE GO GREEN LAWN & TREE, INC           4,400.00 Orchids/Hardwoods

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2455 3390 6/10/16 8320 6/10/16       4,400.00 Orchids/Hardwoods

6/16/16     1439 GREEN GREENSCAPES              72.14

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2453 163670 6/07/16 8350 6/07/16          44.64 Irrigat.25450 Galashields

  2454 163638 6/06/16 8350 6/06/16          27.50 Irrigat.25442 Galashields

_______________

Totals:          72.14

6/23/16     1440 BAY CR BAY CREEK CDD             213.27 4/28-6/1 050036002

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

Date 07/20/16  Time 10:18:05 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Report #8680   Page: 1

C A S H   D I S B U R S E M E N T S

Starting Check Date:  6/01/16      Cash account #:  1012
Ending Check Date:  6/30/16

Check-date Check-# Vend-# Vendor Name Check-amount Reference



  2456 JUNE 16 6/06/16 3031 6/06/16         213.27 4/28-6/1 050036002

6/28/16     1441 GBMS GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SVC INC           1,805.00 June services

Vchr-# Invoice-# Inv-date Acct # Eff-date    Amount-paid Reference

  2457 JUNE 16 6/30/16 7050 6/30/16       1,408.00 June services

  2457 JUNE 16 6/30/16 8230 6/30/16         206.00

  2457 JUNE 16 6/30/16 7140 6/30/16         191.00

_______________

Totals:       1,805.00

Totals:          14,834.15
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C A S H   D I S B U R S E M E N T S

Starting Check Date:  6/01/16      Cash account #:  1012
Ending Check Date:  6/30/16

Check-date Check-# Vend-# Vendor Name Check-amount Reference



63 25234 Nicole Leigh Bloch, Trustee        0.00        0.00        0.00       97.94         97.94 Late Notice

 ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ------------

TOTAL:        0.00        0.00        0.00       97.94         97.94

DATE:  7/20/16 TIME: 10:18 AM Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC.    Page: 1

AGED OWNER BALANCES: AS OF June 30, 2016

LOT/UNIT NUMBER SEQUENCE

* - Previous Owner or Renter

UNIT # ACCOUNT # NAME CURRENT OVER  30 OVER  60 OVER  90 TOTAL STATUS



R E P O R T    S U M M A R Y

CODE N/A DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT #      CURRENT        OVER  30        OVER  60        OVER  90            TOTAL

____  ____   _______________   _________   ___________     ___________     ___________     ___________     ____________

A1 Maintenance Fee 1310        0.00           0.00           0.00          97.94           97.94

 ___________     ___________     ___________     ___________     ____________

GRAND TOTAL:        0.00           0.00           0.00          97.94           97.94

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DELINQUENCY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION    AMOUNT

__________ ____________________________ ___________

01310 A/R Assessments       97.94

-------------

T O T A L        $97.94

DATE:  7/20/16 TIME: 10:18 AM Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC.    Page: 2

AGED OWNER BALANCES: AS OF June 30, 2016

LOT/UNIT NUMBER SEQUENCE

* - Previous Owner or Renter

UNIT # ACCOUNT # NAME CURRENT OVER  30 OVER  60 OVER  90 TOTAL STATUS



CURRENT OWNERS

Joe & Virginia P. Foster         02 25460 PP        6.00

25460 Galashields Circle

Ralph & Mary Shippee 07 25442 PP      630.00

25442 Galashields Circle

John & Diane Oblak 08 25440 PP      630.00

25440 Galashields Circle

Bob & Robin Shepherd 15 25414 PP    1,260.00

25414 Galashields Circle

Timothy & Michelle Shepherd 16 25412 PP      630.00

25412 Galashields Circle

Laurence D. & Loretta Jabaai 23 25390 PP    1,260.00

25390 Galashields Circle

Boris Marinberg 30 25362 PP      630.00

25362 Galashields Circle

Don E. & Marian Coulson 33 25352 PP      630.00

25352 Galashields Circle

William G. & Marilyn J. Rees 35 25344 PP      630.00

25344 Galashields Circle

Bill & Andrea Douglas 48 25292 PP       10.00

25292 Galashields Circle

Joseph & Andrea Hahn, Trust 51 25282 PP      630.00

25282 Galashields Circle

Thomas J. & Marietta Toppi 53 25274 PP      630.00

25274 Galashields Circle

Edward P. & Amy M. Spiegel 56 25262 PP      735.85

25262 Galashields Circle

DATE:  7/20/16 TIME: 10:35 AM Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC.    Page: 1

PREPAYS AS OF June 30, 2016

Lot/Unit Number Sequence

* - Previous Owner or Renter

NAME LOT ACCOUNT PREPAID

ADDRESS NUMBER NUMBER CODE AMOUNT



Terri J. Wesselman, Trustee 58 25252 PP      630.00

25252 Galashields Circle

Ben & Ruth Reams 59 25250 PP      630.00

25250 Galashields Circle

Peggy J. Whelan 61 25242 PP      630.00

25242 Galashields Circle

Peggy J. Whelan, Trustee 65 25230 PP      630.00

25230 Galashields Circle

Sidor & Agrio Hadgis 77 25257 PP    1,270.00

25257 Galashields Circle

Lawrence and Maryann Miller       82 25379 PP      630.00

25379 Galashields Circle

Donald W. Marshall 83 25279 PP      630.00

25279 Galashields Circle

Alan E. & Karen S. Meyer         86 25357 PP      630.00

25357 Galashields Circle

Eugene J. & Wanda Ciarkowski 87 25355 PP      630.00

25355 Galashields Circle

 =============

TOTAL HOMES: 22 TOTAL PREPAYS      14,621.85

TOTAL DISTR: PP      14,621.85

DATE:  7/20/16 TIME: 10:35 AM Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC.    Page: 2

PREPAYS AS OF June 30, 2016

Lot/Unit Number Sequence

* - Previous Owner or Renter

NAME LOT ACCOUNT PREPAID

ADDRESS NUMBER NUMBER CODE AMOUNT



1010 Operating Capital CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1011 Operating IronStone CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1012 Operating Valley National Bank       91,458.90      10,300.10      15,349.84       5,049.74CR      86,409.16

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/01/16 AR0000 AR04         630.00 Owner Cash Receipts

06/06/16 AR0000 AR04       1,890.00 Owner Cash Receipts

06/07/16 RJ0021 REVERSE         515.69 FPL 04/21/15 - 05/20/16

06/09/16 AP9945 1434          73.77 BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES 4/21-5/19 L012919C0049245

06/09/16 AP9945 1435       6,705.84 GREENSCAPES Irrigat.25240 Galashields

06/09/16 AP9945 1436         721.73 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Stenner/Tubing/Vac Cap

06/09/16 AP9945 1437         842.40 ARROW ENVIROMENTAL SERVIC Pest Control

06/13/16 AR0000 AR04       1,897.29 Owner Cash Receipts

06/14/16 AR0238 AR-238         630.00 Owner Cash Receipts

06/16/16 AP9958 1438       4,400.00 GO GREEN LAWN & TREE, INC Orchids/Hardwoods

06/16/16 AP9958 1439          72.14 GREENSCAPES Irrigat.25450 Galashields

06/17/16 AR0000 2871         100.00 Shepperd Sale Applict.

06/20/16 AR0000 AR04         630.00 Owner Cash Receipts

06/21/16 AR0000 AR04       1,260.00 Owner Cash Receipts

06/22/16 AR0000 AR04         630.00 Owner Cash Receipts

06/23/16 AP9998 1440         213.27 BAY CREEK CDD 4/28-6/1 050036002

06/23/16 AR0000 AR04         727.94 Owner Cash Receipts

06/27/16 AR0000 AR04         630.00 Owner Cash Receipts

06/28/16 AP8631 1441       1,805.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV June services

06/28/16 AR0000 AR04       1,260.00 Owner Cash Receipts

06/30/16 CR0000 ADJUST          14.87 Jun 16 Interest Income

1030 Operating MM IronStone Bank               .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1110 Reserves TIB Bank CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1111 Reserves IronStone CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1112 Reserves First Citizens CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1113 Reserves SunCoast CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1114 Reserves EverBank                   19,162.37           5.67            .00           5.67      19,168.04

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/30/16 CR0000 ADJUST           5.67 Jun 16 Interest Income

1115 Reserves CNL Bank CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1120 CD Bk FL #3714 2.616% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

Date 07/20/16  Time:10:14:50 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. Report #8676   Page: 1

G E N E R A L   L E D G E R   T R I A L   B A L A N C E

Starting account #: "First"                      Starting date: 06/01/16
Ending account #:   "Last"                       Ending date:   06/30/16

Acct-# Description Begin-balance Total-DR Total-CR Net-change End-balance



1121 CD SunCst #2720 3.92% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1122 CD Ever #6326 07/06/12 1.32%             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1123 CD CNL #0723 2.47% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1124 CD Ever #8014 2.927% CLOSED             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1125 CD Valley #0988 02/21/17 1.35%       55,647.06          82.32          20.57          61.75      55,708.81

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/21/16 GJ0629 CD#1125          63.78    Jun 16 Earned Interest

06/21/16 GJ0630 CD#1125          20.57 CD#1125 To Actual

06/30/16 RJ0024 CD#1125          18.54    2016 CD Accrued Interest

1126 CD Ever 02/26/20 2.30%       64,452.58         121.51            .00         121.51      64,574.09

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/30/16 RJ0024 CD#1126         121.51    2016 CD Accrued Interest

1127 CD 5/3 #0982 03/17/21 1.98%       90,000.00            .00            .00            .00      90,000.00

1310 A/R Assessments          195.88            .00          97.94          97.94CR          97.94

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/22/16 AR0000 AR04          97.94 Owner Cash Receipts

1316 A/R Roof Cleaning 2007             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1321 A/R Tree Placement Jun 07             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1322 A/R Association             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1330 A/R - Other                               .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1331 A/R Vendor/Supplier                       .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1332 Prepaid Expense             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1334 A/R Working Capital             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1335 A/R CNL Bank                              .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1336 A/R Capital Bank                          .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1340 Due From Operating             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1345 Due From Reserves             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00
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G E N E R A L   L E D G E R   T R I A L   B A L A N C E

Starting account #: "First"                      Starting date: 06/01/16
Ending account #:   "Last"                       Ending date:   06/30/16

Acct-# Description Begin-balance Total-DR Total-CR Net-change End-balance



1350 Due DO NOT USE             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1385 A/R GBMS             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1386 A/R Owner                                 .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1395 A/R Allow Doubtful Accounts             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1420 Prepaid Insurance             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1422 Insurance Refund             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1440 Prepaid FPL Auto Pays             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1442 Prepaid FPL             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1446 Prepaid CenturyLink Auto Pays             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1510 Security Deposits             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1520 Utility Deposits             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

1522 Foreclosure Deposits             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3010 Accounts Payable        7,572.47CR      14,834.15      14,336.48         497.67       7,074.80CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/01/16 AP7552 VH2443         600.00 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE June Services

06/01/16 AP7552 VH2445          49.54 GREENSCAPES Irrigat.25364 Galashields

06/02/16 AP7552 VH2444          21.20 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Stenner Line Repair

06/03/16 AP7552 VH2440          91.00 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Stenner/Tubing/Vac Cap

06/06/16 AP7552 VH2442           9.53 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Waterway Return Jet

06/06/16 AP7554 VH2454          27.50 GREENSCAPES Irrigat.25442 Galashields

06/06/16 AP7558 VH2456         213.27 BAY CREEK CDD 4/28-6/1 050036002

06/07/16 AP7554 VH2453          44.64 GREENSCAPES Irrigat.25450 Galashields

06/09/16 AP9945 1434          73.77 BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES 4/21-5/19 L012919C0049245

06/09/16 AP9945 1435       6,705.84 GREENSCAPES Irrigat.25240 Galashields

06/09/16 AP9945 1436         721.73 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Stenner/Tubing/Vac Cap

06/09/16 AP9945 1437         842.40 ARROW ENVIROMENTAL SERVIC Pest Control

06/10/16 AP7554 VH2455       4,400.00 GO GREEN LAWN & TREE, INC Orchids/Hardwoods

06/10/16 AP7616 VH2463          63.02 CENTURYLINK 6/10-7/9 311723299

06/16/16 AP9958 1438       4,400.00 GO GREEN LAWN & TREE, INC Orchids/Hardwoods

06/16/16 AP9958 1439          72.14 GREENSCAPES Irrigat.25450 Galashields

06/20/16 AP7616 VH2459       6,430.00 GREENSCAPES June Services

06/20/16 AP7616 VH2460          72.33 GREENSCAPES Irrig. 25350 Galashields

06/22/16 AP7616 VH2461          31.79 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Stenner Line Repair

06/23/16 AP7616 VH2458         142.75 GREENSCAPES Irrig. 25342 Galashields

06/23/16 AP7616 VH2462          65.67 BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES 5/19-6/20 L012919C0049245
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G E N E R A L   L E D G E R   T R I A L   B A L A N C E

Starting account #: "First"                      Starting date: 06/01/16
Ending account #:   "Last"                       Ending date:   06/30/16

Acct-# Description Begin-balance Total-DR Total-CR Net-change End-balance



06/23/16 AP9998 1440         213.27 BAY CREEK CDD 4/28-6/1 050036002

06/28/16 AP8631 1441       1,805.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV June services

06/30/16 AP8630 VH2457       1,805.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV June services

06/30/16 AP8664 VH2469         269.24 BAY CREEK CDD 6/1-6/30 Acct 050036002

3011 Accounts Payable Reserves             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3015 Inter-Company             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3020 Other A/P             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3022 A/P Association             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3024 A/P GBMS             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3025 Other Accruals             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3026 A/P FPL Auto Pays          515.69CR         515.69         552.58          36.89CR         552.58CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/07/16 RJ0021 REVERSE         515.69 FPL 04/21/15 - 05/20/16

06/30/16 RJ0014 AUTO PAY         552.58 FPL Monthly Auto Pays

3031 A/P Vendor/Supplier                    213.27CR         213.27            .00         213.27            .00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/06/16 AP7558 VH2456         213.27 BAY CREEK CDD 4/28-6/1 050036002

3032 A/P Owners             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3040 Due To Reserves             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3045 Due To Operating             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3050 Due DO NOT USE             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3110 Deferred Owner Assessments       18,900.00CR      18,900.00            .00      18,900.00            .00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/30/16 RJ0022 16 MONTH      15,545.00 2016 Monthly Allocation

06/30/16 RJ0022 16 MONTH       3,355.00 2016 Monthly Allocation

3111 Deferred Reserve Assessments             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3115 Deferred TIB Bank                         .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3120 Prepaid Owner Assessments        4,534.56CR            .00      10,087.29      10,087.29CR      14,621.85CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE
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G E N E R A L   L E D G E R   T R I A L   B A L A N C E

Starting account #: "First"                      Starting date: 06/01/16
Ending account #:   "Last"                       Ending date:   06/30/16

Acct-# Description Begin-balance Total-DR Total-CR Net-change End-balance



06/01/16 AR0000 AR04         630.00 Owner Cash Receipts

06/06/16 AR0000 AR04       1,890.00 Owner Cash Receipts

06/13/16 AR0000 AR04       1,897.29 Owner Cash Receipts

06/14/16 AR0238 AR-238         630.00 Owner Cash Receipts

06/20/16 AR0000 AR04         630.00 Owner Cash Receipts

06/21/16 AR0000 AR04       1,260.00 Owner Cash Receipts

06/22/16 AR0000 AR04         532.06 Owner Cash Receipts

06/23/16 AR0000 AR04         727.94 Owner Cash Receipts

06/27/16 AR0000 AR04         630.00 Owner Cash Receipts

06/28/16 AR0000 AR04       1,260.00 Owner Cash Receipts

3121 Deferred Tree Replcemnt Jun 07             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3122 Deferred Pre Washing Mar 2008             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3123 Deferred Tree Replcemnt May 08             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3124 Deferred Lattice Repairs             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

3129 Lessee Security Deposits        8,500.00CR            .00            .00            .00       8,500.00CR

5020 Reserves - Painting             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5030 Reserves - Pavement                       .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5040 Reserves - Pool             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5110 Reserves - Landscape             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5190 Reserves - General Fund      224,867.29CR            .00       3,355.00       3,355.00CR     228,222.29CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/30/16 RJ0022 16 MONTH       3,355.00 2016 Monthly Allocation

5490 Reserves - Earned Interest             222.25CR            .00         254.21         254.21CR         476.46CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/21/16 GJ0629 CD#1125          63.78    Jun 16 Earned Interest

06/21/16 GJ0630 CD#1125         184.76 CD#1125 To Actual

06/30/16 CR0000 ADJUST           5.67 Jun 16 Interest Income

5491 Reserves - Accrued Interest            817.47CR         205.33         140.05          65.28         752.19CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/21/16 GJ0630 CD#1125         205.33 CD#1125 To Actual

06/30/16 RJ0024 CD#1125          18.54    2016 CD Accrued Interest

06/30/16 RJ0024 CD#1126         121.51    2016 CD Accrued Interest

5510 Prior Year Surplus/(Deficit)       34,923.59CR       1,497.33            .00       1,497.33      33,426.26CR
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G E N E R A L   L E D G E R   T R I A L   B A L A N C E

Starting account #: "First"                      Starting date: 06/01/16
Ending account #:   "Last"                       Ending date:   06/30/16

Acct-# Description Begin-balance Total-DR Total-CR Net-change End-balance



DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/30/16 RJ0023 16 MONTH       1,497.33    2016 Monthly Prior Year

5520 Current Year Surplus/(Deficit)             .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

5610 Capital Improvements        9,983.90CR            .00            .00            .00       9,983.90CR

6010 Owner Maintenance Income       94,500.00CR            .00      18,900.00      18,900.00CR     113,400.00CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/30/16 RJ0022 16 MONTH      15,545.00 2016 Monthly Allocation

06/30/16 RJ0022 16 MONTH       3,355.00 2016 Monthly Allocation

6040 Late Charges          421.42CR            .00            .00            .00         421.42CR

6060 Bank Interest - Operating          128.40CR            .00          14.87          14.87CR         143.27CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/30/16 CR0000 ADJUST          14.87 Jun 16 Interest Income

6210 Application Fees          600.00CR            .00         100.00         100.00CR         700.00CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/17/16 AR0000 2871         100.00 Shepperd Sale Applict.

6280 Prior Year Surplus        7,486.69CR            .00       1,497.33       1,497.33CR       8,984.02CR

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/30/16 RJ0023 16 MONTH       1,497.33    2016 Monthly Prior Year

7010 Legal        1,115.10            .00            .00            .00       1,115.10

7020 Filing Fees - State of Florida           61.25            .00            .00            .00          61.25

7050 Management Fees        7,040.00       1,408.00            .00       1,408.00       8,448.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/30/16 AP8630 VH2457       1,408.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV June services

7140 Office Expense          955.00         191.00            .00         191.00       1,146.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/30/16 AP8630 VH2457         191.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV June services

7170 Misc Administrative Expense          916.35            .00            .00            .00         916.35

7510 Insurance - General Liability        7,918.48            .00            .00            .00       7,918.48
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G E N E R A L   L E D G E R   T R I A L   B A L A N C E

Starting account #: "First"                      Starting date: 06/01/16
Ending account #:   "Last"                       Ending date:   06/30/16

Acct-# Description Begin-balance Total-DR Total-CR Net-change End-balance



7620 Water - Irrigation          213.27         269.24            .00         269.24         482.51

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/30/16 AP8664 VH2469         269.24 BAY CREEK CDD 6/1-6/30 Acct 050036002

7630 Sewer & Water                          361.85          65.67            .00          65.67         427.52

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/23/16 AP7616 VH2462          65.67 BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES 5/19-6/20 L012919C0049245

7640 Electricity        3,695.38         552.58            .00         552.58       4,247.96

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/30/16 RJ0014 AUTO PAY         374.88 FPL 05/20/16 - 06/21/16

06/30/16 RJ0014 AUTO PAY         160.91 FPL 05/26/16 - 06/27/16

06/30/16 RJ0014 AUTO PAY          16.79 FPL 05/20/16 - 06/21/16

7650 Telephone          268.79          63.02            .00          63.02         331.81

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/10/16 AP7616 VH2463          63.02 CENTURYLINK 6/10-7/9 311723299

7810 Amenities Repair                        88.60            .00            .00            .00          88.60

8010 Pool/Spa Maintenance Contract        1,627.19         600.00         180.00         420.00       2,047.19

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/01/16 AP7552 VH2443         600.00 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE June Services

06/01/16 GJ0631 RECLASS         180.00    CK#1436 Pool Doctor

8020 Pool/Spa Repairs        2,126.31         153.52            .00         153.52       2,279.83

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/02/16 AP7552 VH2444          21.20 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Stenner Line Repair

06/03/16 AP7552 VH2440          91.00 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Stenner/Tubing/Vac Cap

06/06/16 AP7552 VH2442           9.53 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Waterway Return Jet

06/22/16 AP7616 VH2461          31.79 POOL DOCTOR SERVICE Stenner Line Repair

8030 Pool/Spa Permits          250.00            .00            .00            .00         250.00

8040 Pool Testing          375.00         180.00            .00         180.00         555.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/01/16 GJ0631 RECLASS         180.00    CK#1436 Pool Doctor

8090 Misc Pool/Spa Expense           60.00            .00            .00            .00          60.00

8110 Building Repair                           .00            .00            .00            .00            .00
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G E N E R A L   L E D G E R   T R I A L   B A L A N C E

Starting account #: "First"                      Starting date: 06/01/16
Ending account #:   "Last"                       Ending date:   06/30/16

Acct-# Description Begin-balance Total-DR Total-CR Net-change End-balance



8140 Pressure Washing        7,280.00            .00            .00            .00       7,280.00

8220 Janitorial Supplies           61.22            .00            .00            .00          61.22

8230 Janitorial Services        1,030.00         206.00            .00         206.00       1,236.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/30/16 AP8630 VH2457         206.00 GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV June services

8290 Misc Maintenance Expense          727.28            .00            .00            .00         727.28

8310 Landscape Maintenance Contract       32,150.00       6,430.00            .00       6,430.00      38,580.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/20/16 AP7616 VH2459       6,430.00 GREENSCAPES June Services

8320 Plants/Shrubs/Sod             .00       4,400.00       4,400.00            .00            .00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/10/16 AP7554 VH2455       4,400.00 GO GREEN LAWN & TREE, INC Orchids/Hardwoods

06/10/16 GJ0632 RECLASS       4,400.00 CK#1438 Go Green Lawn

8350 Irrigation Repairs        3,978.39         336.76            .00         336.76       4,315.15

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/01/16 AP7552 VH2445          49.54 GREENSCAPES Irrigat.25364 Galashields

06/06/16 AP7554 VH2454          27.50 GREENSCAPES Irrigat.25442 Galashields

06/07/16 AP7554 VH2453          44.64 GREENSCAPES Irrigat.25450 Galashields

06/20/16 AP7616 VH2460          72.33 GREENSCAPES Irrig. 25350 Galashields

06/23/16 AP7616 VH2458         142.75 GREENSCAPES Irrig. 25342 Galashields

8410 Tree Trimming        1,500.00       4,400.00            .00       4,400.00       5,900.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/10/16 GJ0632 RECLASS       4,400.00 CK#1438 Go Green Lawn

8490 Misc Landscaping Expense          120.00            .00            .00            .00         120.00

8520 Building Pest Control        2,557.20            .00            .00            .00       2,557.20

8890 Miscellaneous/Contingency           18.55            .00            .00            .00          18.55

9190 Reserves - General Fund       16,775.00       3,355.00            .00       3,355.00      20,130.00

DATE SOURCE REFERENCE      DR-AMOUNT      CR-AMOUNT DESCRIPTION A/P REFERENCE

06/30/16 RJ0022 16 MONTH       3,355.00 2016 Monthly Allocation

9490 Reserves - Earned Interest                .00            .00            .00            .00            .00
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Acct-# Description Begin-balance Total-DR Total-CR Net-change End-balance



9491 Reserves - Accrued Interest               .00            .00            .00            .00            .00

Gnd Total:             .00      69,286.16      69,286.16            .00            .00
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Starting account #: "First"                      Starting date: 06/01/16
Ending account #:   "Last"                       Ending date:   06/30/16

Acct-# Description Begin-balance Total-DR Total-CR Net-change End-balance



OUTSTANDING ITEMS:

1440 06/23/16 BAY CREEK CDD         213.27

1441 06/28/16  GULF BREEZE MANAGEMENT SV       1,805.00

 ______________  ______________

Total Outstanding       2,018.27            .00

Bank Reconciliation Summary

===========================

Checkbook Balance      86,409.16 Reconciling Balance      88,427.43

Uncleared Checks, Credits       2,018.27+ Bank Stmt. Balance      88,427.43

Uncleared Deposits, Debits           0.00 Difference           0.00

Date 07/20/16 Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC. #8678   Page: 1

R E C O N C I L I A T I O N

Bank #: 10  Operating Valley National Bank    1012     Operating Valley National
G/L Acct Bal:     86,409.16
Bank Balance:     88,427.43
Statement date: 06/30/16

Chk-# Date Reference Clr-date Uncleared Uncleared

Checks Deposits















OUTSTANDING ITEMS:

                                                   ______________ ______________

Total Outstanding            .00            .00

Bank Reconciliation Summary

===========================

Checkbook Balance      19,168.04 Reconciling Balance      19,168.04

Uncleared Checks, Credits           0.00+ Bank Stmt. Balance      19,168.04

Uncleared Deposits, Debits           0.00 Difference           0.00
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R E C O N C I L I A T I O N

Bank #: 09  Reserves EverBank                 1114     Reserves EverBank
G/L Acct Bal:     19,168.04
Bank Balance:     19,168.04
Statement date: 06/30/16

Chk-# Date Reference Clr-date Uncleared Uncleared

Checks Deposits











ASSETS

CASH ACCOUNTS

1012 Operating Valley National Bank  $      86,409.16

  _______________

Total Operating Accounts $      86,409.16

1114 Reserves EverBank  $      19,168.04

1125 CD Valley #0988 02/21/17 1.35%         55,708.81

1126 CD Ever 02/26/20 2.30%         64,574.09

1127 CD 5/3 #0982 03/17/21 1.98%         90,000.00

  _______________

Total Reserve Accounts $     229,450.94

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

1310 A/R Assessments  $          97.94

  _______________

Total Accounts Receivable $          97.94

OTHER ASSETS

  _______________

Total Other Assests $            .00

Total Assets $     315,958.04

 ===============

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

3010 Accounts Payable  $       7,074.80

3026 A/P FPL Auto Pays            552.58

  _______________

Total Accounts Payable $       7,627.38
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Baycrest Homeowners Association, INC.
Balance Sheet
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UNEARNED INCOME

3120 Prepaid Owner Assessments  $      14,621.85

3129 Lessee Security Deposits          8,500.00

  _______________

Total Unearned Income $      23,121.85

Total Liabilities $      30,749.23

 _______________

EQUITY

RESERVES

5190 Reserves - General Fund  $     228,222.29

5490 Reserves - Earned Interest            476.46

5491 Reserves - Accrued Interest            752.19

  _______________

Total Reserves $     229,450.94

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

5610 Capital Improvements  $       9,983.90

  _______________

Total Capital Improvements $       9,983.90

OTHER EQUITY

5510 Prior Year Surplus/(Deficit)  $      33,426.26

Current Year Net Income         12,347.71

  _______________

Total Other Equity $      45,773.97

Total Equity $     285,208.81

 _______________

Total Liabilities & Equity $     315,958.04

 ===============
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INCOME:

06010 Owner Maintenance Income      18,900.00      18,900.00            .00     113,400.00     113,400.00            .00     226,800.00

06040 Late Charges            .00            .00            .00         421.42            .00         421.42            .00

06060 Bank Interest - Operating          14.87            .00          14.87         143.27            .00         143.27            .00

06210 Application Fees         100.00            .00         100.00         700.00            .00         700.00            .00

06280 Prior Year Surplus       1,497.33       1,497.33            .00       8,984.02       8,984.02            .00      17,968.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Subtotal Income      20,512.20      20,397.33         114.87     123,648.71     122,384.02       1,264.69     244,768.00

EXPENSES

General & Administrative

07010 Legal            .00         208.33         208.33       1,115.10       1,250.00         134.90       2,500.00

07020 Filing Fees - State of Florid            .00            .00            .00          61.25          61.00           (.25)          61.00

07030 Accounting Fees            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00       4,125.00

07050 Management Fees       1,408.00       1,408.00            .00       8,448.00       8,448.00            .00      16,896.00

07140 Office Expense         191.00         191.00            .00       1,146.00       1,146.00            .00       2,292.00

07170 Misc Administrative Expense            .00         104.16         104.16         916.35         625.00        (291.35)       1,250.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

General & Administrative       1,599.00       1,911.49         312.49      11,686.70      11,530.00        (156.70)      27,124.00

Insurance

07510 Insurance - General Liability            .00            .00            .00       7,918.48       7,800.00        (118.48)       7,800.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Insurance            .00            .00            .00       7,918.48       7,800.00        (118.48)       7,800.00

Utilities

07620 Water - Irrigation         269.24         375.00         105.76         482.51       2,250.00       1,767.49       4,500.00

07630 Sewer & Water                         65.67          79.16          13.49         427.52         475.00          47.48         950.00

07640 Electricity         552.58         666.66         114.08       4,247.96       4,000.00        (247.96)       8,000.00

07650 Telephone          63.02          58.33          (4.69)         331.81         350.00          18.19         700.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Utilities         950.51       1,179.15         228.64       5,489.80       7,075.00       1,585.20      14,150.00

Amenities Center

07810 Amenities Repair                        .00         333.33         333.33          88.60       2,000.00       1,911.40       4,000.00

08010 Pool/Spa Maintenance Contract         420.00         375.00         (45.00)       2,047.19       2,250.00         202.81       4,500.00

08020 Pool/Spa Repairs         153.52         416.66         263.14       2,279.83       2,500.00         220.17       5,000.00

08030 Pool/Spa Permits            .00            .00            .00         250.00         250.00            .00         500.00

08040 Pool Testing         180.00         195.00          15.00         555.00       1,170.00         615.00       2,340.00

08090 Misc Pool/Spa Expense            .00         125.00         125.00          60.00         750.00         690.00       1,500.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________
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Current Period Year-To-Date Yearly

Account Description Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Budget



     Amenities Center                753.52       1,444.99         691.47       5,280.62       8,920.00       3,639.38      17,840.00

Maintenance

08140 Pressure Washing            .00            .00            .00       7,280.00       7,280.00            .00       7,500.00

08180 Fire Equipment                          .00         125.00         125.00            .00         750.00         750.00       1,500.00

08220 Janitorial Supplies            .00          29.16          29.16          61.22         175.00         113.78         350.00

08230 Janitorial Services         206.00         206.00            .00       1,236.00       1,236.00            .00       2,472.00

08290 Misc Maintenance Expense            .00         166.66         166.66         727.28       1,000.00         272.72       2,000.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Maintenance         206.00         526.82         320.82       9,304.50      10,441.00       1,136.50      13,822.00

Landscaping

08310 Landscape Maintenance Contrac       6,430.00       6,380.00         (50.00)      38,580.00      38,280.00        (300.00)      76,560.00

08320 Plants/Shrubs/Sod            .00         125.00         125.00            .00         750.00         750.00       1,500.00

08330 Mulch            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00            .00      17,000.00

08350 Irrigation Repairs         336.76         833.33         496.57       4,315.15       5,000.00         684.85      10,000.00

08410 Tree Trimming       4,400.00       4,400.00            .00       5,900.00       5,900.00            .00      12,000.00

08490 Misc Landscaping Expense            .00         208.33         208.33         120.00       1,250.00       1,130.00       2,500.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Landscaping      11,166.76      11,946.66         779.90      48,915.15      51,180.00       2,264.85     119,560.00

Pest Control

08520 Building Pest Control            .00         351.00         351.00       2,557.20       2,106.00        (451.20)       4,212.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Pest Control            .00         351.00         351.00       2,557.20       2,106.00        (451.20)       4,212.00

Other

08890 Miscellaneous/Contingency            .00            .00            .00          18.55            .00         (18.55)            .00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

     Other                              .00            .00            .00          18.55            .00         (18.55)            .00

Reserves

09190 Reserves - General Fund       3,355.00       3,355.00            .00      20,130.00      20,130.00            .00      40,260.00

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

Reserves       3,355.00       3,355.00            .00      20,130.00      20,130.00            .00      40,260.00

TOTAL EXPENSES      18,030.79      20,715.11       2,684.32     111,301.00     119,182.00       7,881.00     244,768.00

Current Year Net  Income/(loss       2,481.41        (317.78)       2,799.19      12,347.71       3,202.02       9,145.69            .00

============== ============== ============== ============== ============== ============== ==============
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RESERVES:

5030 Reserves - Pavement                  (9,267.50)         9,267.50             0.00             0.00

5040 Reserves - Pool        (1,165.00)         1,165.00             0.00             0.00

5190 Reserves - General Fund       206,799.38        36,231.91        14,809.00       228,222.29

5490 Reserves - Earned Interest           10,499.49         1,118.13        11,141.16           476.46

5491 Reserves - Accrued Interest           1,225.92         1,400.77         1,874.50           752.19

 _______________  _______________  _______________  _______________

Subtotal Reserves       208,092.29        49,183.31        27,824.66       229,450.94

TOTAL RESERVES       208,092.29        49,183.31        27,824.66       229,450.94

 ===============  ===============  ===============  ===============
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